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Mewbourne Oil Company May 7, 2015

Mewbourne Mirage 30 PM St. Com 1H

1 INTRODUCTION

Mewbourne Oil Co., Inc. retained Diversified Environmental {DFS!) to address environmental
issues for the site detailed herein.

The site is located east of Carlsbad NM, in Eddy County. The leak site resulted from a
hydrocarbon and produced water leak. The source of the leak was due to a compressor
separator venting fluid onto the ground. A C-141 was submitted to the NMOCD on March 9,
2015.

2 SITE ACTIVITIES

On March 10, 2015 DFSI personnel obtained surface and below grade surface (BGS) samples of
the leak area. Field samples were taken on eight sample points, each sample was tested for
chlorides levels as well as BTEX. The BTEX samples were performed using a Mini Rae
Photoionization Detector (PID). All clean field samples found under the BLM/NMOCD standards,
were taken to Cardinal Lab of Hobbs to obtain confirmation samples. Results are attached
(Appendix IV).

DFSI personnel returned to the location on March 16, 2015 to begin excavation. At sample
points 1,2,3 and 7, DFSI removed contaminated soil to 4’ bgs. The area of SP 6 and 8 was
removed to 3’ bgs, and the areas of SP 4 and 5 were removed to 2’ bgs.

All contaminated soil was hauled to an approved facility. Before backfill with fresh topsoil,
bottom samples were taken to verify clean soil under BLM standards. Results are attached
(Appendix IV).

DFSI personnel returned to the site to backfill with fresh topsoil and install new berms around

the source of the leak. The area was also reseeded with 25 pounds of BLM-#1 seed. The site
was restored to its previous state.

3 CONCLUSION

According to the U.S. Geological Survey and the NM Office of the State Engineer, depth to
groundwater in the area averages greater than 100 ft. bgs. Based on the removal of soils

Diversified Field Service, Inc. Page 1



Mewbourne Oil Company May 7, 2015

containing elevated chloride and hydrocarbon impact, DFSI Environmental, on behalf of
Mewbourne QOil Co., Inc. respectfully requests the closure of this regulatory file.

Diversified Field Service, Inc. Page 2
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INITIAL FORM C-141

Diversified Field Service, Inc,
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



District | 3

1625 N. French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 St_ate of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 s 1c 0 offi
District 11l ; i ivied ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division ccordance with 19.15.20 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

raneis . sat Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
~ OPERATOR [X] Initial Report  [] Final Repont

| Name of Company: Mewbourne Oil Company Contact: Zack Thomas L
| Address: PO Box 5270 Hobbs NM 88241 ' Telephone No. 575-393-5905 |

Facility Name: Mirage 30 PM St. Com #1H Battery | Facility Type: Oil producing Well
| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner: State | API No. 30-015-40753

| - LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
P 30 | 198 | 29E | 300 | South 150° East | Eddy
Latitude 32.625402 _ Longitude_ -104.10611632__
NATURE OF RELEASE _

Type of Release: Oil/produced water Volume of Release: estimated 10 | Volume Recovered: 5 bbls total fluid
[ o | bbls total fluid - N

Source of Release: Compressor separator Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
| B 3-9-15 B | 3-9-15 9:30 am E

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

X Yes [] No [J NotRequired | Mike Bratcher & lan Dolby
By Whom? Zack Thomas B Date and Hour 3-9-15 1:45 pm . B
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
O Yes No

“If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken,*

Cause of the leak- Gas pressure to dumps on separation equipment was lost sending fluid to compressor separator. Compressor separator in turn vented
fluid onto ground. Upon arrival pumper closed the vent line stopping the rclease. Vent line was then re-routed to water tanks.

“Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Affected area- Fluid ran onto pad surface on North side of compressor before running off the pad an estimated 200 ft. out into the pasture. 5 bbls of total
fluid was recovered from pasture via vacuum truck. Clean up action will include removing contaminated soil to NMOCD regulation standards and
replacing with clean backfill then reseeded.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

/7 |
Signature: — /..' vriresl

\ = - Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Naifie: Zack Thomas

Title: Environmental Rep. Approval Date: Expiration Date:

B 3 .- D it A B

E-mail Address: zthomas@mewbourne.com . Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Date: 3-9-15 Phone: 575-602-2188 |

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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SITE PHOTOS
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206 W. Snyder
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Spill area with sample points
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Excavated spill area
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Fully excavated spill area
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SITE MAP

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394
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Appendix IV

LABORATORY ANALYSES

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 17, 2015

ZACK THOMAS
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/12/15 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www xas,qov/fi red certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f10 |




CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

ZACK THOMAS
P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP. 2 @ 5' (H500681-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.23 112 2.00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 48.1 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 94.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 97.7 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Llablity and Damages. Cardinal's llablllty and dient’s exclusive remedy for any caim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses. Al chims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be llable for Incldental or consequentisl damages,

Including, without Wmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by client, Its subsidiarles, affiliates or successors adsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples (dentified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

R ey N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 10




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS
P. O. BOX 5270
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP. 3 @ 5' (H500681-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.23 112 2.00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 322 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablity and Demages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unfess made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Umited to the amount pald by client for meafyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be MHable for Inddental or consequental damages,

Including, without limitation, business (mterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits hcured by client, I subsidiarles, affifiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm |5 based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

e -
(,Z-g‘z, Ny PN e ——

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS
P. 0. BOX 5270
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP. 4 @ 4' (H500681-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.23 112 2.00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 51.2 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablliity and Damages. Cardinal’s liabllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses, All claims, Including those for neghigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer compleion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be Wable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by cllent, Ws subsidiaries, affillates or successors arlsing out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(4’4_4’,3/&._’%:“.4 -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 937-6252

Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP. 5 @ 4' (H500681-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.23 112 2,00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 923 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Llabllity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liabllity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [Imited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses. Al dalms, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writng and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without Nmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dlent, its subsidiarles, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the peiformance of the services hereunder by Camdinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

zzgez Sy PN e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS
P. 0. BOX 5270
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP. 6 @ 10' (H500681-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2,23 112 2.00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* 0.243 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 113% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 21.8 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 693 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.4 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.1% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabllity and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wring and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal'’s llabllity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be [Imited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al claims, Including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by cllent, its subsidiaries, afiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shafl not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

("4_4,3 e N e

-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page60of10 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. 0. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 937-6252

Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP. 7 @ 13' (H500681-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.23 112 2.00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 46.1 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: \Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limied to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be llable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business [nterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related b the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shali not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

(".4_2'_,3/‘1\_._7%“_‘,._._ o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 937-6252

Received: 03/12/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/17/2015 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP. 8 @ 4' (H500681-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.23 112 2.00 7.97
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.00 9.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/16/2015 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 9.75
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/16/2015 ND 5.85 97.4 6.00 8.65
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/16/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 181 90.5 200 3.49
DRO >C10-C28 10.9 10.0 03/14/2015 ND 189 94.6 200 3.39
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.1% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lmblity and Damages, Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arlsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses. All clalms, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequental damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidlaries, affillates or successors arising out of or related o the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall nat he reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

Z Ty O R o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

e ==
4'_’:{_...-{.”(1_ T o SO -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lhablity and Damages, Cardinal's llabillty and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any claim srsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses. Al claims, (ncluding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be llable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Iimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profs incurred by dient, Its subsidlaries, afilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the servkes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples Identfied above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Page 9 of 10 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 06, 2015

ZACK THOMAS
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/31/15 16:13.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

; = — B
4—4&_7%/' < % ?'L/\‘Ll_fu__ -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

ZACK THOMAS
P. 0. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 1 (H500855-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.83 91,5 2.00 13.1
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.67 83.4 2.00 13.0
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.65 82.4 2.00 13.7
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/02/2015 ND 5.04 84.0 6.00 14.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 195 97.6 200 1.27
DRO >C10-C28 90.0 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 198 99.2 200 4.70
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 108 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 111'% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages, Cardinals llablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cllent for analyses, All claims, Includmg those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compledon of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arlsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples Identifted above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

4—4.?/2:. B i ST

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=% L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS
P. O. BOX 5270
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 2 (H500855-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 13.1
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.67 83.4 2.00 13.0
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.65 82.4 2.00 13.7
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/02/2015 ND 5.04 84.0 6.00 14.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 195 97.6 200 1.27
DRO >C10-C28 118 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 198 99.2 200 4,70
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages, Cardinal's lbllity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by dient for analyses. All clalms, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

In no avent shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business Intemuptions, less of use, or loss of profits Incurred by cllent, Its subsidiarles, affilates or successors arsing out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samplas Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

> - e 2
™ T
<

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. 0.

BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 3 (H500855-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.83 91.5 2,00 13.1
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.67 83.4 2.00 13.0
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.65 82.4 2.00 13.7
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/02/2015 ND 5.04 84.0 6.00 14.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifter
Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 195 97.6 200 1.27
DRO >C10-C28 640 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 198 99.2 200 4,70
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.9 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 11 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Llabllity and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be dsemed walved unless made in writing and recelved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

Cardinal’s babllity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

All clims, Including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business Interruptons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dlent, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, repardless of whether such
claim Is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Rasults relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

-

-
/:r__c'f-'.:.’
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

ZACK THOMAS
P. 0. BOX 5270
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

(575) 937-6252

Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 4 (H500855-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.83 91,5 2,00 13.1
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.67 83.4 2,00 13.0
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/02/2015 ND 1.65 82.4 2,00 13.7
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/02/2015 ND 5.04 84.0 6.00 14.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-Ci0 <10.0 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 195 97.6 200 1.27
DRO >C10-C28 25.6 10.0 04/01/2015 ND 198 99.2 200 4.70
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 114 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages, Cardinal’s llability and dlent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without Wmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dlient, Its subsidiartes, affilates or successors arlsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samplas |dentified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

- - 5
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal be llable for Incidental or consequential damages,

| Page5of 11




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 5 (H500855-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1,92 96.2 2.00 5.42
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.74 87.1 2,00 5.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.72 86.2 2,00 5.68
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 5.85
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/03/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 184 91.9 200 5.80
DRO >C10-C28 431 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 196 98.0 200 1.14
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

clalm is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

= .-ff,_(.'_ e, T S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liabllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al dalms, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
Including, without lImitation, buslness Interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incldental or consequential damages,

| Page 6 of 11




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. O. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 937-6252

Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 6 (H500855-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1,92 96.2 2.00 5.42
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.74 87.1 2.00 5.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 5.68
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 5.85
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/03/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 184 91.9 200 5.80
DRO >C10-C28 724 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 196 98.0 200 1.14
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 14 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liabllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by dient for analyses,

*=Accredited Analyte

All clalms, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, Is subsldiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

K.{_s'i"?_ P D e =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS

P. 0. BOX 5270

HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 937-6252

Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: BS. 7 (H500855-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.92 96.2 2.00 5.42
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.74 87.1 2.00 5.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 5.68
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 5.85
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/03/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 184 91.9 200 5.80
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 196 98.0 200 1.14
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 13 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 15 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Llablity and Damages. Cardinal's liabillty and dlient'’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shal be Iimited to the amount pald by dlent for analyses, All claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer compledon of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Imble for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumred by client, its subsidiarles, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples dentified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

-c...-:.f'-‘;-.sz__ o .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
ZACK THOMAS
P. O. BOX 5270
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 937-6252
Received: 03/31/2015 Sampling Date: 03/31/2015
Reported: 04/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIRAGE 30 PM STATE COM #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BS. 8 (H500855-08)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.92 96.2 2.00 5.42
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1.74 87.1 2.00 5.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2015 ND 1,72 86.2 2.00 5.68
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2015 ND 5.25 87.5 6.00 5.85
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/03/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 61-154
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/01/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 184 91.9 200 5.80
DRO >C10-C28 229 10.0 04/02/2015 ND 196 98.0 200 1.14
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Llabllity and Damages,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable serdce,

clalm Is based upon any of the above siated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

~ .
/3./.‘5‘-4‘.} P o S .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s Uabllity end cllent’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dalms, Incuding thase for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by «client, Its subsidlarles, afffiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 9 of 11
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Llability and Damages.

d.g.ez/‘Z-:. N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al claims, Induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
Including, without Imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incued by client, Its subsidiaries, affillates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services heveunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples ldentified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles.

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for Incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 10 of 11




CARDINAL
L aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbe, NM 88240
Amqn.n 393-2328 FAX (575) uounnuua

| Page 110of 11 |

Comps . A 7 BILL 7O ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: 11, 10 BuCaovy FoE
Address: - - Company: MECL/ b HE.
Ciy: o State: Zip: aun: Lotk Thewade
[Phonte®: Fax#: |Address:
Project #: Project Owner: _|Ciy: .
Projoct Name: . s State: Zip:
Project Location: J1], | . RE. S o Phone #:
Sampler .rhv.n\- Fax #:
§Sﬁz“o = E ||_:>==x I_..Mmamac SAMPLING
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. =|2|5]5 g .
a amp nmwm ule1318|e %Mﬂw
zlglalal2| |S|¥18|3|YE
216/218/3|3|5{2/5|5| DATE| Twe
i X BN ET TR A FABAES i 8
L X lml.wuw\u\m,.wnyo M Al XL -
, X KL 1294519230 X1 XX ] 1
(] [ IX X w-m&.wwﬁ AIA| L] |
i X K 133589 S | XXX | | | |
1 T]K Al 1338937 | (IR X | 1
i IS Al |134-519: 42| X| X —
) A W\..Wh\hnwmmwﬁv XIAIX] L
[T Yes [ Ho [AddiPhone#:
0 Yes [ MNo [AddiFaz# ]
“Delivered By: (Circle One) CHEGKED BY:
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: @&Q 3‘3_ﬂ3 %‘

t ggg%%f!?%?.ﬂﬁw




Appendix V

SEED REPORT

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



DIVERSIFIED FIELD SERVICES, INC.

" i v/ s~
PrOjeCt: Mi (\auqb 30 S"'C-&/COM\ ¥ Date Started: f.//g/é

2z Ec{é\ RiM F | leted: 7////54‘5’-
Seed and lbs used: 25~ &l Date Comple 25

Bamert Seed Company Inc.

1877 CR 1018 Muleshoe, TX 79347 (800) 262-9892 Permit # TX00905

BLM #1 100 bulk INV55334

De tion Pure Seed Germ Dormant Hard Seed Origin

Dro, _d, Sand, "VNS" (Sporoboius

cryp;andnu s) I 13.93% 9.00% 86.00% 0.00%

Grama, Sldeoats *El Reno* (Bouteloua 7

curtipendula) 74.43% 86.00%  3.00% 0.00% TX

Lovegrass Sand, "Bend" (Eragrostis trichodes) 8.43% 52.00% 27.00% 0.00% TX
Punity: 96.80% Inert Matter: 3.02% Other Crop Seed: 0.01% Weed Seed: 0.18%

Noxidus Weeds: None Test Date' 101201, Net Wt: 25.00 Ibs

Supervisor: %yﬂi—%ﬁ\ T

——




Appendix VI

FINAL C-141

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



District | .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District I1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St,, Artesia, NM 88210 o
District 111 3 i gl Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District 1V . 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report [ Final Report

Name of Company: Mewbourne Oil Company Contact: Zack Thomas

Address: PO Box 5270 Hobbs NM 88241 Telephone No. 575-393-5905

Facility Name: Mirage 30 PM St. Com #1H Battery Facility Type: Oil producing Well
| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner: State | APINo. 30-015-40753

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
P 30 19S 29E 3007 _ South 150 East Eddy
Latitude 32.625402  Longitude__-104.10611632__
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Oil/produced water Volume of Release: estimated 10 | Volume Recovered: 5 bbls total fluid
bbls total fluid
Source of Release: Compressor separator Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
B 3-9-15 3-9-15 9:30 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
X Yes [J No [] NotRequired | Mike Bratcher & lan Dolby
By Whom? Zack Thomas - Date and Hour 3-9-15  1:45 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Cause of the leak- Gas pressure to dumps on separation equipment was lost sending fluid to compressor separator. Compressor separator in turn vented
fluid onto ground. Upon arrival pumper closed the vent line stopping the release. Vent line was then re-routed to water tanks.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Affected area- Fluid ran onto pad surface on North side of compressor before running off the pad an estimated 200 ft. out into the pasture. 5 bbls of total
fluid was recovered from pasture via vacuum truck. Clean up action will include removing contaminated soil to NMOCD regulation standards and
replacing with clean backfill then reseeded.

Remediation activities conducted at the Mirage 30 PM St. Com #1H Battery relcase site met the objectives set forth by the NMOCD. Please reference the
Closure Report, dated May 7, 2015, for details of remediation activities and the results of the confirmation soil samples.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment, In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or reguiations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: /‘X %%—)
1.7 4

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Namie: Zack Thomas

Title: Environmental Rep. - Approval Date: Expiration Date: |
E-mail Address: zthomas@mewboume.com ) Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: 5-13-15 Phone: 575-602-2188

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



